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Executive Summary 
 
TSi Engineering, Inc. (TSi) performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in November, 2001 for the property known as the 
Jefferson City Correctional Facility located in Jefferson City, Cole County, Missouri.  This Phase I ESA was conducted for Parson HBA, 
Inc. for the purpose of identifying potential recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the property. 

The subject property occupies approximately 150 acres in Cole County, Missouri. The main prison is bounded by; East State Street, 
Lafayette Street, and East Capitol Avenue to the east; Dulle and Hampton Towers to the north; Union Pacific and Missouri River to the 
west; and the Missouri Department of Surplus Properties to the south.  The subject property consists primarily of grass and tree covered 
lots, asphalt and concrete lots, and limestone and brick buildings with concrete basements.  Concrete sidewalk, streets, alleys, yards, and 
several underground utilities surround the subject property.  The Missouri Department of Surplus Properties is located on the Jefferson 
City Correctional Facility property.  TSi performed a Phase I ESA of this property and the adjoining undeveloped forested area to the 
southeast, to the extent accessible, in June of 2001.  That Phase I ESA is presented in this report as appendix A. 

The Environmental Data Resources (EDR) database search identified 33 facilities within their respective American Society for Testing 
Materials (ASTM) defined search distances from the subject property. Twelve UST (Underground Storage Tank) sites were located within 
the ¼-mile radius search of the subject property.  These sites were Jefferson City Correctional Center, SIPI’s 66, Former Medical Arts 
Building, Buescher Memorial Hone, Hocker Oil Company, Jefferson City Station, Phillip’s 66/Pump Handle Snack Shop, Turner’s 
Conoco, Central Maintenance Garage, Al’s Tire Service, State of Missouri Surplus Property, and Cole County Courthouse. Ten LUST 
(leaking underground storage tank) sites were located within ½-mile of the subject property. These sites were Former Medical Arts 
Building, Hocker Oil Company, Jefferson City Station, Central Maintenance Garage, Al’s Tire Service, State of Missouri Surplus Property, 
Sprint, Jefferson State Office Building, Central Education Facility, Fill and Wash and Clark and Elm. Seven Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act Small Quantity Generator (RCRA SQG) sites were located within ¼-mile of the subject property. These sites were Jefferson 
City Correctional Center, Jefferson City Central Maintenance Center (820 East Miller Street), Jefferson City Central Maintenance Center 
(210 Monroe Street), Al’s Tire Service, Missouri Bar Print, City of Jefferson City, and Firestone Tire and Rubber Company.  One FINDS 
(Facility Index System) site was located as part of the search.  This site was Jefferson City Correctional Center, the target property. One 
FTTS [FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) /TSCA (Toxic Substance Control Act) Tracking System] site was 
located.  This site was also the Jefferson City Correctional Center. Three orphan sites were indicated by the EDR report.  An orphan site is 
defined as a site unmappable with the information available. One site was Delong’s, located on East Capitol Avenue in Jefferson City, 
Missouri 65101.  This site was classified as a UST. A second site was SS 5634, located at 507 McCarty Street in Jefferson City, Missouri 
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65101.  This site was also classified as a UST. A third site was the MO Highway and Transportation Dept., located on East McCarty Street 
in Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site was classified as an LUST.  Information on the address location and activities on these sites 
was not provided. 

In our opinion, the following RECs have been identified for the subject property as a result of this Phase I ESA:  

• Potential asbestos-containing building materials (ACBM); 
• Potential lead-based paint (LBP); 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from UST and LUST tank removal sites at topographically equal or lower elevations to the 

property located at the old boiler house, Surplus Properties, the garage facility, behind the Soap factory, and the new boiler house; 

• Potential soil and groundwater impact from current and historical industrial sites located in two places within the prison.  The current 
site is located in the west section in a topographically low area of the prison.  The historical industrial site is located in the east section 
in a topographically high area of the prison where the current upper playing fields are located.  Former chemical storage vaults located 
on the southeast side of the prison between the new boiler house and Surplus Properties would also be a target; 

• Potential soil impact from unknown sources of backfill materials located in five locations in and around the prison. The first location is 
the current Administration Building and Garage Facility.  The second location is outside the southeast prison wall along East Capital 
Drive.  The third location is the terrace slope where the new boiler house is located.  The fourth location is along the bluffs next to the 
former Lard house and Potato House. The fifth location is a soil hill trending northwest/southeast between the upper and lower playing 
fields. 

Recognized environmental conditions relate to possible environmental impacts associated with historic land use and practices, and 
potential sources of environmental impacts associated with the existing building and/or current site practices. 

Asbestos and lead-based paint inspections of existing structures must be performed by Missouri licensed inspectors.  These inspections are 
required by federal, state and local regulations prior to disturbance of these structures.  Environmental soil borings may be necessary for 
the subject property in the areas topographically lower or equal to former UST and AST sites; current and former industrial site locations 
within the prison; the former chemical storage vaults outside the prison; and the five backfill locations in and around the prison to 
determine if any environmental impact exists. 
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1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this environmental site assessment is to address potential environmental concerns of the subject property by reviewing past 
usages of the subject property and adjacent properties, identifying recognized environmental conditions (RECs), and assessing the 
environmental impact of the RECs on the subject property. RECs are defined in ASTM E 1527-00 as “the presence or likely presence of 
any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a 
material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 
groundwater, or surface water of the property.” An additional purpose of this ESA is to address the relevance of the identified RECs to the 
subject property’s future development. 

1.2 Methodology 

This environmental site assessment was conducted in accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, ASTM E 1527-00.  The Phase I ESA activities consist of: 

• Records Review 

• Site Reconnaissance 

• Interviews 

• Documentation 

The conclusions included in this report were prepared with the understanding that the sites may be redeveloped in the near future. 
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2.0 Site Description 

 

2.1 Location and Legal Description 

The subject properties occupy approximately 150+ acres in Cole County, Missouri. The main prison is bounded by; East State Street, 
Lafayette Street, and East Capitol Avenue to the east; Dulle and Hampton Towers to the north; Union Pacific and Missouri River to the 
west; and the Missouri Department of Surplus Properties to the south.  The Missouri Department of Surplus Properties is located on the 
Jefferson City Correctional Facility property and a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed by TSi Engineering June 
of 2001.  The Missouri Department of Surplus Properties Phase I ESA report is presented in this report as Appendix A. The subject 
property consist primarily of grass and tree covered lots, asphalt and concrete lots, and limestone and brick buildings with concrete 
basements.  Concrete sidewalk, streets, alleys, yards, and several underground utilities surround the subject property.  The location of the 
subject property is shown in Figure 1, Topographic and Site Plan. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity 

The subject property is a prison facility with associated housing units, factories, and administrative buildings surrounded by several 
residential neighborhoods and light commercial businesses.  The site is located on a bluff, over looking the Missouri River.  The bluff 
slopes towards the river to the northeast with inter-tonguing ravines between summits. 

2.3 Site Improvements 

Due to the age of the facility, many changes in buildings and area of the prison have occurred. There have been several expansions to the 
prison site most notably expansions to the north and to the south. These expansions include demolition or pre-existing structures and 
construction of new buildings. Currently, the site consists of asphalt and concrete sidewalks and parking lots, paved streets, multistory 
brick and concrete buildings and underground utilities.  

2.4 Current Uses of Property 

The subject property is primarily a prison and prison support facilities. 

2.5 Past Uses of the Property 

The subject property has been used as a prison since the 1830’s. 
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2.6 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Property 

2.6.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Property 

The current uses of adjoining property consist of a mix of residential and commercial. There are also designated wetland areas along the 
Missouri River northeast of the prison between the riverbank and the Union Pacific Railroad.  

2.6.2 Past Uses of Adjoining Property 

According to the historical research, there has been little change in the uses of the adjoining property. The area has remained primarily 
residential and commercial.  The International Shoe Factory was previously in operation south of the prison.  

2.7 Site Physical Setting 

2.7.1 Topography 

The subject property is located on bluffs overlooking the Missouri River approximately 540 to 660 feet above sea level.  A site topographic 
map is presented in Figure 1, Topographic and Site Plan.  

2.7.2 Soil and Geology 

Soil characteristics of the area are variable.  The predominant soil type at the subject property is a silty clay to clay soil. The subject 
property is located on dolomite of the Paleozoic Era, Ordovician System, Canadian Series.  These formations gently dip toward the north-
northeast. 

2.7.3 Groundwater and Surface water 

Surface runoff is controlled primarily by the storm sewer system.  Groundwater levels and flow vary due to influences of surface water 
flow and soil/rock type.  The subject property is located on the high bluff area between two intermittent creeks flowing south to north on 
the northeast side of the property and on the southwest side of the property respectively. The Missouri River flows west to east on the 
northeast side of the prison. There are water supply wells located on prison property southeast of the prison.  



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction   MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with   EA - 10 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

3.0 Records Review 

 

3.1 Environmental Record Sources 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was subcontracted to search available environmental record databases.  The results of the 
environmental record database search are presented in a report titled The EDR – Radius Map with GeoCheck®, Jefferson City 
Correctional Facility, 631 East State Street, Jefferson City, MO 65101, Inquiry No: 708648.5s, prepared for TSi Engineering, Inc. and 
dated November 29, 2001.  The distances used for searching the environmental record databases are in accordance with American Society 
for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, ASTM E 1527-00. 

3.1.1 EDR Environmental Database Search 

The following federal and state agency databases were searched and reviewed for evidence of any potential environmental contamination 
issues, such as incidents or facilities that may have affected the environmental integrity of the subject property: 

• National Priority List (NPL) – 1 mile search radius 
• State Hazardous Waste Sites – 1 mile search radius 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS) – 1 mile search radius 
• Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT) – 1 mile search radius 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) – ½ mile search radius 
• State Landfill – ½ mile search radius 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Transportation, Storage and Disposal (RCRA-TSD) – ½ mile search radius 
• Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) – ½ mile search radius 
• Underground Storage Tank (UST) – ¼ mile search radius 
• RCRIS Small Quantity Generator (RCRIS-SQG) – ¼ mile search radius 
• RCRIS Large Quantity Generator (RCRIS-LQG) – ¼ mile search radius 
• Delisted NPL Sites – Target Property 
• CERCLA No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) – Target Property 
• Above-ground Petroleum Storage Tanks (AST) – Target Property 
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• RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) – Target Property 
• Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMRIS) – Target Property 
• PCB Activity Database System (PADS) – Target Property 
• Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) – Target Property 
• Facility Index System (FINDS) – Target Property 
• Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) – Target Property 
• NPL Liens (NPL Lien) – Target Property 
• Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) – Target Property 
• FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) /TSCA (Toxic Substance Control Act) Tracking System (FTTS) – Target 

Property 
• Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) – Target Property 
• Certified Hazardous Waste Resources Recovery Facilities (MO RRC) – Target Property 

3.1.2 Summary of EDR Environmental Database Search Results 

The subject property was identified in the EDR Environmental Database search. Several surrounding property were identified within the 
ASTM specified search distances from the subject property. A listing of database search findings is presented below. 

 

Database Searched Search Distance (Miles) Facilities Located 
UST ¼ 12 
LUST ½ 10 
RCRIS-SQG ¼ 7 
FINDS Target Property 1 
FTTS Target Property 1 
Orphan Site ¼ 3 
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Discrepancies between the information provided by government agencies and EDR may exist due to incomplete or non-updated databases 
of either resource. In addition, facilities may be listed in more than one category on the environmental screening report. A summary of the 
EDR sites identified within the above listed search distances follows. 

 
UST (12 sites)  
 
• Jefferson City Correctional Center, 631 State Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is the subject property.  Three tanks have 

been removed. The subject property is not listed as a LUST property. 
 
• SIPI’s 66, 801 East High Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile south-southwest of the subject 

property.  Two tanks are currently in use. 
 
• Former Medical Arts Building, 515 East High Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This property is located 0 to ¼ mile west of the 

subject property.  One tank has been removed. 
 
• Buescher Memorial Hone, 429 East Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This property is located 0 to ¼ mile west-

northwest of the subject property.  One tank has been removed. 
 
• Hocker Oil Company, 501 East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile west-southwest of the 

subject property. Three tanks are currently in use and four tanks have been permanently closed in place. 
 
• Jefferson City Station, 301 State Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile northwest of the subject 

property. Two tanks have been removed. 
 
• Phillip’s 66/Pump Handle Snack Shop, 510 Cherry Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile south-

southwest of the subject property. Two tanks have been removed. 
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• Turner’s Conoco, 401 East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile west of the subject 
property. Three tanks have been removed. 

 
• Central Maintenance Garage, 830 East Miller Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile south-southwest of 

the subject property. Four tanks are currently in use and one tank has been removed. 
 
• Al’s Tire Service, 1015 East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile south of the subject 

property. Four tanks are reported removed. 
 
• Cole County Courthouse, 301 East High Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 63101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile west-northwest of the 

subject property. One tank is currently in use. 
 
• State of Missouri Surplus Property, 117 Riverside Drive, Jefferson City, Missouri 63102. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile east-southeast 

of the subject property. Two tanks have been removed. 
 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction   MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with   EA - 14 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

LUST (10 sites) 
 
• Former Medical Arts Building, 515 East High Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This property is located 0 to ½ mile west of the 

subject property.  There was a release reported at this facility on 8/25/92. Remedial technique was reported as excavation.  Spill 
cleanup began on 8/25/92 and ended on 10/12/95. 

 
• Hocker Oil Company, 501 East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ½ mile west-southwest of the 

subject property. There was a release reported on 4/8/92. The remedial technique was reported as excavation. Soil was listed as the 
contaminated media. Spill cleanup started on 4/8/92 and ended on 5/27/99.  

 
• Jefferson City Station, 301 State Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This property is located 0 to ½ mile northwest of the subject 

property. There was a release reported on 10/23/96. Excavation, tank closure, and monitoring were the remedial techniques listed.  Soil 
and groundwater were listed as the contaminated media. Spill cleanup began on 10/23/96 and ended on 11/03/96. 

 
• Central Maintenance Garage, 830 East Miller Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ½ mile south-southwest of 

the subject property. There was a release reported on 12/13/94. Excavation was the remedial technique listed.  Soil was listed as the 
contaminated media. Spill cleanup began on 12/13/94 and ended on 5/22/95. 

 
• Al’s Tire Service, 1015 East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ½ mile south of the subject 

property. There was a release reported on 1/01/88. Excavation, tank closure, and landfill were the remedial techniques listed.  Soil was 
listed as the contaminated media. Spill cleanup and completion dates were not provided.  

 
• State of Missouri Surplus Property, 117 Riverside Drive, Jefferson City, Missouri 63102. This site is located 0 to ½ mile east-southeast 

of the subject property.  There was a release reported on 7/2/93. Excavation was listed as the remedial technique. Spill cleanup began 
on 7/2/93 and ended on 12/15/93. 

 
• Sprint, 319 Madison Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ½ mile west-northwest of the subject property. 

There was a release reported on 6/13/94. Excavation was listed as the remedial technique. Spill cleanup began on 7/27/94 and ended on 
11/3/94.  
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• Jefferson State Office Building, 205 Jefferson, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. This site is located 0 to ½ mile west-northwest of the 

subject property. There was a release reported on 8/24/98. Excavation and tank closure were the remedial techniques listed.  Soil and 
groundwater were listed as the contaminated media. Spill cleanup began on 10/1/98 and no completion date was provided. 

 
• Central Education Facility, 214 East Miller Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. This site is located 0 to ½ mile west of the subject 

property. There was a release reported on 2/1/94. Excavation was the remedial technique listed.  Spill cleanup began on 2/15/94 and 
ended on 5/6/94. 

 
• Fill and Wash, Clark and Elm, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ½ mile south of the subject property. There was 

a release reported on 5/18/94. Site characterization was listed as the remedial technique.  Groundwater was listed as the contaminated 
media. Spill cleanup began on 4/30/97 and ended 4/5/2000. 

 
RCRIS-SQG (7 sites) 
 
• Jefferson City Correctional Center, 631 State Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is the subject property. Two violations 

were reported on 2/9/90. 
 
• Jefferson City Central Maintenance Center, 820 East Miller Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile 

south-southwest of the subject property. No violations were reported. 
 
• News Tribune Company, 210 Monroe Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. This site is located 0 to ¼ mile west-northwest of the 

subject property. No violations were reported. 
 
• Al’s Tire Service, 1015 East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 0 to ¼ south of the subject property. 

No violations were reported. 
 
• Missouri Bar Print, 326 Monroe, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101.  This site is located 0 to ¼ mile west-northwest of the subject 

property. No violations were reported. 
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• City of Jefferson City, 320 East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101.  This site is located 0 to ¼ mile west of the subject 

property.  One violation was reported on 6/24/88. 
 
• Firestone Tire and Rubber Company, 406 Monroe Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101.  This site is located 0 to ¼ mile west of the 

subject property.  No violations were reported. 
 
FINDS (1 site) 
 
• Jefferson City Correctional Center, 631 State Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is the subject property.  This report 

identified pertinent environmental activity at the site with Facility Registry System, National Compliance Database, Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act Information System, and Section Seven Tracking System.  Details of any information found on the site 
were not provided.  

 
FTTS (1 site) 
 
• Jefferson City Correctional Center, 631 State Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is the subject property.  This report 

indicated proposed penalties and a close out date of 6/3/91. Violations were listed as PCB storage and disposal. 
 
Orphan site (3 sites) 
 
• Delong’s, East Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101.  This site was classified as a UST.  Information on the address location 

and activities on the site was not provided. 
 
• SS 5634, 507 McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101.  This site was classified as a UST.  Information on activities on the site 

was not provided. 
 
• Mo Highway and Transportation Dept., East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101.  This site was classified as a LUST.  

Information on the address location and activities on the site was not provided 
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Based on the findings of the database review, REC’s were noted for the subject property in the form of lists previously located on site and 
violations associated with PCB’s storage and disposal.  Additionally, the prior LUST listing for the adjoining and up gradient State of 
Missouri Surplus Property is a REC. None of the other database listings appear to be a REC based on distance, groundwater gradient, 
and/or closure status. 

3.1.3 Environmental Assessment Reports 

The property owner indicated that no previous Phase I ESA was performed on the subject property.  There were two sites which received 
five violations from the Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) in February of 1990 for EPA regulations. One site was 
located near to the northwest area of the Gas Chamber.  Violations in this area were associated with waste disposal of Potassium Cyanide 
and Sulfuric Acid after executions.  Analytical results of soil borings in the area revealed little to no impact from the storage of these 
chemicals.  The other site was located at the old dumpsite on the bluffs near to the Potato House.  Violations were associated with 
hazardous chemical drums, which were found.  Analytical results of soil borings in the area indicated little to no impact from the 
chemicals. 

3.2 Aerial Photographs 

Aerial photographs were obtained and reviewed for the subject property and surrounding areas for the years 1961, 1965, 1970, 1980, 1989, 
and 1995. 

3.2.1 1961Aerial Photograph Review  

The subject property appeared to be consistent with present day structures inside the prison with the exception of the Chapel and the 
Maximum Security Building.  The interior wall (former exterior prison wall) of the prison is present.  The property adjoining to the 
northwest is tree and grass covered with part of the area used for parking.  Three residential structures are present to the northwest.  The 
area to the southeast near the water tower is tree and grass covered and may have been used for farming.  Southwest of the prison wall is 
primarily residential homes.  There are three AST tanks located northeast of the Diesel Plant and four silo structures south of the Old 
Boiler Plant. 

3.2.2 1965 Aerial Photograph Review 

The area near to the water tower appears to be developed with buildings and parking lots. There appears to be debris in and around the 
Slaughter House and the Incinerator. 
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3.2.3 1970 Aerial Photograph Review 

The interior wall of the prison is gone. An additional structure has been added to the north of the garage facility.  Additional buildings have 
been added to the development to the southeast near the water tower.  There appears to be debris along the bluff northeast of the Potato 
House. 

3.2.4 1980 Aerial Photograph Review 

The Chapel appears for the first time in the prison. Additional buildings have been added to the development to the southeast near the 
water tower.  The Dulle & Hampton Towers appear on the property to the northwest. 

3.2.5 1989 Aerial Photograph Review 

The Maximum Security Building appears for the first time. The New Boiler Plant is present outside the southeast wall with two AST tanks 
associated with the building. The three residential houses near the prison property are no longer present and the area is now a parking lot 

3.2.6 1995 Aerial Photograph Review 

There were no significant changes observed in this photograph. 

3.3 Local Directories 

Polk and Haines directories are in the process of being reviewed. A summary of the review will be presented in Table 1 as this information 
is made available. 

3.4 Local Zoning/Land-Use Records 

The city zoning office was contacted for current zoning/land use of the subject property.  The subject property is zoned RS-1 which 
represents residential single. 

3.5 Sanborn Maps 

Sanborn maps were obtained and reviewed for the subject property and surrounding areas for the years 1885, 1892, 1898, 1908, 1916, 
1923, 1939, 1943, 1968, and 1984.   

The Sanborn map of 1885 shows the prison with approximately 20 structures.  Lafayette Street goes to the river and East State Street is 
named East Water Street.  The map shows a deep ravine approximately 50 feet north of East Water Street and approximately 100 feet west 
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of Lafayette Street.  A quarry outline is shown inside the prison on the southeast side.  Warehouses and stables are present near Lafayette 
Street.  The surrounding area appears to have small residential structures.  

The Sanborn map of 1892 shows several structures (the print shop, machine shop, clothing department, and laundry) removed from the 
center section of the prison. There appears to be expansion of the prison to East Main Street (now East Capitol Avenue) towards the 
southwest with two additional boot and shoe factory structures.   

The Sanborn map of 1898 shows two additional structures in the northeast section of the prison and the addition of a cell house in the 
middle of the prison. The Slaughter House is shown outside the east prison wall near Chestnut Street along the river. The surrounding area 
is being developed as residential. 

The Sanborn map of 1908 shows a boiler plant outside the prison wall on the northeast side.  The female department structures have been 
reconstructed and an additional factory was built in the southeast section. The shoe factory south of the prison appears for the first time.   

The Sanborn map of 1916 shows little change from 1908.  The residential properties surrounding the prison are developing.  Capitol City 
Water Company appears along the river north of the prison.   

The Sanborn map of 1923 shows the construction of an auditorium outside the southeast prison wall.  The Centennial Building and one of 
the factories are no longer present and three smaller buildings are shown.  A T.B. Hospital is indicated near the area where the quarry was 
previously located. Two tanks located on the north side of the boiler plant are labeled for crude oil.  The shoe factory south of the prison 
has expanded to the rear. 

The 1939 Sanborn map shows major changes in the prison site.  The prison has been expanded to the northwest and southwest with 
approximately 14 structures including the prison wall.  The structures in the northwest expansion include the Hospital, T.B. Ward, Kitchen 
and Dining Hall, Administration Building, dormitory outside the wall and the Garage Facility.  This expansion went over the existing 
Lafayette Street and over a pre-existing deep ravine. The expansion to the southeast includes the Twine Factory, “I” Housing Unit, Shoe 
Factory, General Storage Building, Print and Tin Shop, Dry Cleaning, and ‘Death House’.  The Slaughter House remains outside the east 
prison wall.  The Female Dormitory located southeast of the prison is shown and is near to the water tower. 

The Sanborn Map of 1943 shows little change from the 1939 map. 

The Sanborn Map of 1968 shows major changes in prison buildings.  The Auditorium, all but one building in the south upper industrial 
area, and the south side of the boiler plant are no longer present.  Two new recreational buildings are located in the south upper industrial 
area. The new Chapel is located in the courtyard area between housing units 3 and 4.  Four oil tanks are located on the south side of the 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction   MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with   EA - 20 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

boiler plant.  The General Storage Building is now the Soap Factory with caustic pits located on the northwest side of the building.  The 
Twine Factory is now the License Plate Factory.  The Slaughter House on Chestnut Street has been removed.  A new building (potentially 
the isolation cell house) located on the north side of the prison is indicated but no name is provided.  The residential area to the southeast 
has undergone further development.  The Female Dormitory on the hill near the water tower is now the Officer Training Center. The 
northeast portion of the building has been demolished along with several support buildings nearby.  The property just south of the Officer 
Training Center is developed for the State Agency for Surplus Property.  The map shows a new oil fueled power plant located outside the 
southeast prison wall.  Southeast of the Power Plant are three buildings identified as the Paint and Chem Vault. 

The Sanborn Map for 1984 shows little change from 1968. 

The Sanborn map review indicates REC’s in the form of historical industrial usage, bulk fuel storage, and chemical storage on the subject 
property. 

3.6 Historical Topography Maps 

Historical topography maps were obtained and reviewed for the subject property and surrounding areas for the years 1942, 1967, and 1974.  

The historical topography map of 1942 shows a quarry located southeast of the prison wall along the hillside near the Potato House. 

The historical topography map of 1967 shows the quarry located southeast of the prison wall near the Potato House has been removed and 
possibly backfilled.  The interior prison wall has a berm of soil were the wall was removed. 

The historical topography map of 1974 shows little change. 

3.7 Audit Check Facility Report 

An EDR AuditCheck facility report was obtained and reviewed for the subject property.  This report indicated that the Jefferson City 
Correctional Facility is listed as a hazardous waste generator (RCRIS) and has had violations reported.  It also indicated the facility 
manages registered Underground Storage Tanks (UST).  The facility is a producer of pesticides and has notified the EPA under section 7 of 
FIFRA (SSTS).  Disinfectants produced in the Soap Factory fall under this regulation. The report indicated that the facility is listed in the 
EPA’s index system (FINDS). It also indicates the facility has inspections under FIFRA, TSCA, or EPCRA. 

Based on a review of the Audit Check facility report, the prior manufacture and usage of FIFRA regulated disinfectants is a REC. 
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4.0 Site Reconnaissance 

 

4.1  Site Survey Process 

A site reconnaissance of the subject property was conducted by TSi Engineering, Inc. on November 14, 2001.  Photographs of the subject 
property are presented in Appendix B.  The site survey summary is presented in Appendix C. 

4.2 Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products 

Due to the age of the buildings identified, suspect asbestos containing building materials and lead-based paint may be present. The 
Partition Factory uses paint, adhesives, and solvents for the partitions manufactured. The Metal Working Factory uses hydraulic fluids for 
machinery and cutting of metal. They also use paints and coatings. The Furniture Factory uses varnish and paint for furniture 
manufacturing. The Soap Factory uses dry cleaning fluid and caustics in their facility. The basement of the Shoe Factory is used for bulk 
storage of chemicals.  The graphics arts department located on the second floor uses inks, solvents, and dyes. The Garage Facility uses a 
variety of products for the maintenance of vehicles. The New Boiler Plant uses a variety of products to maintain the boilers.  Warehouse 
facilities store products manufactured at the prison as well as products used in manufacturing. A summary of Material Safety and Data 
Sheets is presented in Appendix D. The storage and usage of the above listed chemicals and petroleum products are REC’s. 

4.3 Storage Tanks 

The Soap Factory has underground storage tanks used for storing potassium hydroxide and sodium hydroxide.  These tanks are currently 
not in use. The Garage facility has two ASTs used for fuel. The New Boiler Plant has several ASTs used to store chemicals for the boiler 
plant. The Warehouse Facility located on Chestnut Street has one AST for diesel fuel. The chemical and fuel tanks listed on the subject 
property are REC’s. 

4.4 Drums 

The Partition Factory stores paints and associated chemicals throughout the plant in 55 gallon drums.  The Metal Working Factory stores 
oils and hydraulic fluids in designated areas throughout the plant in 55 gallon drums.  The drums were undamaged and not leaking.  The 
Furniture Factory stores paints and varnishes in 5 to 10 gallon containers primarily in the paint booth.  Several flammable liquid cabinets 
are located throughout the plant.  The containers were undamaged and not leaking. The Soap Factory stores dry cleaning fluid and caustics 
in 55-gallon drums throughout the plant. None of the containers or drums were damaged or leaking.  The Shoe Factory has bulk storage in 
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plastic, metal and paper drums.  These were in good condition. The Garage had drums and containers of lubricants and antifreeze, none of 
which were leaking. The New Boiler Plant had a storage room of lubricants, solvents, and cleaners used in maintenance of the plant.  These 
were in good condition. Warehouse facilities stored soap products made in the prison. Pallets of goods were stored in undamaged 
condition. 

4.5 Hazardous Waste 

The Partition Factory, the Metal Working Factory, the Furniture Factory, the Soap Factory, the Shoe Factory, the Garage, the New Boiler 
Plant, and the Warehouse facilities all use and have chemicals stored in each of the facilities. Material Safety and Data Sheets summary are 
presented in Appendix D. The storage and usage of the above listed chemicals and petroleum products are REC’s. 

4.6 Solid Waste 

The Jefferson City Correctional facilities all use, have chemicals stored, and generate solid waste in each of the facilities. The prison 
maintains and secures all solid waste activities at the site. Material Safety and Data Sheets summary are presented in Appendix D. The 
storage and usage of the above listed chemicals and petroleum products are REC’s. 

4.7 Wastewater 

The Jefferson City Correctional facilities all use and have chemicals stored in each of the facilities. Records indicate that a discharge 
permit was issued to the prison and a pre-treatment facility is on the site. It is not clear whether the permit is still active and or to what 
extent the pre-treatment facility is being utilized. Material Safety and Data Sheets summary are presented in Appendix D. The storage and 
usage of the above listed chemicals and petroleum products are REC’s. 

4.8 Drains and Sumps 

The Partition Factory, the Metal Working Factory, the Furniture Factory, the Soap Factory, the Shoe Factory, the Garage, the New Boiler 
Plant, and Warehouse facilities had floor drains that did not have stains other than normal water stains. 

4.9 Stains and Pools of Liquid (Interior) 

The Partition Factory, the Metal Working Factory, the Furniture Factory, the Soap Factory, the Shoe Factory, the Garage, the New Boiler 
Plant, and Warehouse facilities were kept clean.  Any spills that occurred were attended to immediately. 

4.10 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons 
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Evidence of pits, ponds or lagoons was not observed during the site visit. 

4.11 Stained Soil or Pavement and Stressed Vegetation 

Evidence of stained soils and stressed vegetation was not observed during the site visit. 

4.12 Potential PCB-Containing Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment 

The Metal Working Factory has oils and hydraulic fluids.  Waste oils were drummed and labeled. The Garage uses lubricants and 
hydraulic equipment in the maintenance of Correctional Facility vehicles.  Electrical transformers were located throughout the prison and 
are maintained by the prison.  PCB information for electrical transformers maintained by Ameren UE at or near the subject property is 
presented in Appendix E. 
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5.0 Interviews and Questionnaire 

 

5.1 Owner/Tenant Questionnaire 

The purpose of the questionnaire is to obtain historical background information for the site.  TSi Engineering, Inc. has forwarded this 
questionnaire to the appropriate persons and shall submit the response as part of the final report or an addendum to the report. 

5.2 Local Fire Department 

The Jefferson City Fire Department was contacted on December 3, 2001 to assess whether the local fire department had responded to any 
environmental emergencies at the property. According the Administrative Secretary, the Jefferson City Fire Department has not responded 
to any environmental emergencies at the subject property.  

5.3 Local Utility Company 

Ameren UE was contacted by TSi Engineering, Inc. regarding the polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) status of electrical transformers at the 
site and surrounding areas.  The Ameren UE search indicated 32 transformers in the vicinity of the Jefferson City Correctional Facility that 
are filled with mineral oil and are considered PCB contaminated until tested. A copy of the letter received from Ameren UE is presented in 
Appendix E. 
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6.0 Findings and Conclusions 

 

Based on the information readily available to TSi Engineering, Inc., the following conclusions are pertinent to the subject property. 

The buildings on the subject property are over 50 years old. Due to the age of the buildings and observed building materials, asbestos-
containing building (ACBM) materials and lead-based paint may be present. 

In our professional opinion, the following RECs have been identified for the subject property during this assessment: 

• Potential asbestos-containing building materials (ACBM); 
• Potential lead-based paint (LBP); 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from UST and LUST tank removal sites at topographically equal or lower elevations to the 

property located at the old boiler house, Surplus Properties, the garage facility, behind the Soap factory, and the new boiler house; 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from current and historical industrial sites located in two places within the prison.  The current 

site is located in the west section in a topographically low area of the prison.  The historical industrial site is located in the east section 
in a topographically high area of the prison where the current upper playing fields are located.  Former chemical storage vaults located 
on the southeast side of the prison between the new boiler house and Surplus Properties would also be a target; 

• Potential soil impact from unknown sources of backfill materials located in five places in and around the prison. The first location is 
the current Administration Building and Garage Facility.  The second location is outside the southeast prison wall along East Capital 
Drive.  The third location is the terrace slope where the new boiler house is located.  The fourth location is along the bluffs next to the 
former Lard house and Potato House. The fifth location is a soil hill trending northwest/southeast between the upper and lower playing 
fields. 

Recognized environmental conditions relate to possible environmental impacts associated with historic land use and practices, and 
potential sources of environmental impacts associated with the existing building and/or current site practices. 

• Asbestos and lead-based paint inspections of existing structures must be performed by Missouri licensed inspectors.  These inspections 
are required by federal, state and local regulations prior to disturbance of these structures.  Environmental soil borings may be 
necessary for the subject property in the areas topographically lower or equal to former UST’s and AST’s; current and former industrial 
site locations within the prison; the former chemical storage vaults outside the prison; and the five backfill locations in and around the 
prison to determine if any environmental impact exists. 
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7.0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals 

 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by the following environmental professionals in accordance with ASTM E 
1527-00. 
 
 
 
 
Rick Whitney         Date 
Staff Geologist 
 
 
 
 
Sylvester Douglas        Date 
Manager, Environmental Services 
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8.0 Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 

 

Rick Whitney 
Staff Geologist 
 

Sylvester Douglas 
Environmental Group Manager 
 

Professional Summary: 
 
As a geologist, Mr. Whitney has over 15 years of experience 
within the geological and environmental field.  His project 
experience includes:  Phase I/II environmental assessments; 
preparation of work plans; asbestos investigations; feasibility 
studies; soil sampling; UST/AST storage tank management; and 
groundwater, air quality, and well placement monitoring.  These 
services have been performed for commercial, industrial, and 
residential property. 
 
Areas of Expertise: 
 
Subsurface Investigations 
Soil Classifications 
Groundwater Monitoring 
Asbestos and Lead Sampling 
Phase I, II and III ESA 
 
Education: 
 
B.S. in Geology, University of Missouri – Columbia, 1982 
 

Professional Summary: 
 
Mr. Douglas has over 14 years of experience in every facet of 
asbestos management including conducting AHERA inspections, 
identifying asbestos-containing materials, collecting bulk samples, 
preparing technical specifications and architectural drawings for 
asbestos abatement plans, performing air monitoring, determining 
and enacting engineering control methods to reduce potential hazards 
to abatement workers and the public, and preparing final reports.  His 
background also includes management of a phase contrast 
microscopy (PCM) laboratory, including development of quality 
control programs, design of all reporting and recordkeeping systems, 
and management of air monitoring technicians and field personnel.   
 
Areas of Expertise: 
 
Phase I, II and III ESA 
Asbestos and Lead Surveys 
Regulatory Reviews 
Environmental Audits 
Process Safety Management Studies 
EPA Risk Assessments 
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Rick Whitney 
Staff Geologist  (continued) 
 
Registrations/Certifications: 
 
ACI Certified Technician, American Concrete Institute 
Certified Lead Inspector 
Certified Asbestos Inspector 
Certified Air Monitoring Technician 
OSHA 40-Hour Health and Safety Training Certification 
 
Professional Affiliations: 
 
Geological Society of America 

Sylvester Douglas 
Environmental Group Manager  (continued) 
 
Education: 
 
B.S. in Engineering and Public Policy, Washington University, 1988 
 
Registrations/Certifications: 
 
MoDNR Certified Air Sampling Professional 
AHERA Inspector, MO 
AHERA Management Planner, MO 
AHERA Abatement Worker, MO 
AHERA Project Designer 
NIOSH 582 Sampling and Evaluating Airborne Asbestos Dust 
(Method 7400) 
Lead Inspector, KUVII43000-4 
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9.0 Limitations of Report 

 

This report has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of the addressee, solely for use in an environmental assessment of the 
site.  This report and the findings contained herein were prepared for Parsons HBA, Inc. expressly for their intended use of the property. 

This site assessment was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of other consultants undertaking similar studies at the 
same time and in the same geographical area and TSi Engineering, Inc. observed that degree of care and skill generally exercised by other 
consultants under similar circumstances and conditions.  The findings and conclusions stated herein must be considered not as scientific 
certainties, but rather as professional opinions concerning the significance of the limited data gathered during the course of the 
environmental site assessment.  No other warranty, express or implied, is made.  Specifically, TSi Engineering, Inc. does not and cannot 
represent that the site contains no hazardous waste or material, oil (including petroleum products), or other latent condition beyond that 
observed by TSi Engineering, Inc. during their site assessments. 

The observations described in this Report were made under the conditions stated herein.  The conclusions presented in the Report were 
based solely upon the services described therein and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of described services or the 
time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client.  Furthermore, such conclusions are based solely on site conditions and rules and 
regulations that were in effect, at the time of the study.  The work described in this Report was carried out in accordance with the terms of 
contract language associated with TSi Engineering, Inc.’s contract agreement with Parsons HBA, Inc. 

In preparing this report, TSi Engineering, Inc. has relied on certain information provided by state and local officials and other parties 
referenced herein and on information contained in the files of state and/or local agencies available to TSi Engineering, Inc. at the time of 
the site assessment.  Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information provided by these various sources, and 
attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of this site 
assessment was not made. 

Observations were made of the site and of structures on the site as indicated within the Report.  Where access to portions of the site or to 
structures on the site was unavailable or limited, TSi Engineering, Inc. renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous waste or 
material, oil or other petroleum products, or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous waste or material, oil or other 
petroleum products in that portion of the site or structure.  In addition, TSi Engineering, Inc. renders no opinion as to the presence of 
hazardous waste or material, oil or other petroleum products or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous material, oil or 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction   MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with   EA - 30 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

other petroleum products where direct observation of the interior walls, floor, roof or ceiling of a structure in a site was obstructed by 
objects or coverings on or over theses surfaces. Unless otherwise specified in the Report, TSi Engineering, Inc. did not perform testing or 
analyses to determine the presence or concentrations of asbestos, radon, formaldehyde, lead-based paint, lead-in-drinking water, 
electromagnetic fields (EMFs), methane gas or polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at the site or in the environment at the site. 

The purpose of this Report was to present the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed in substantial conformance 
with ASTM E1527-00 and included assessing the physical characteristics of the subject site with respect to the presence in the environment 
of hazardous waste or material, oil, or petroleum products, as defined in 40 CFR Parts 261, 280-281, 302, 355 and 49 CFR Part 172.  No 
specific attempt was made to check on the compliance of present or past owners or operators of the site with federal, state, or local laws 
and regulations, environmental or otherwise. 

It is recommended that TSi Engineering, Inc. be retained to provide further engineering services during construction and/or implementation 
of any remedial measures recommended in this Report.  This is to allow the TSi Engineering, Inc. to observe compliance with the concepts 
and recommendations contained herein and to allow the development of design changes in the event that subsurface conditions differ from 
those anticipated. 
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Appendix A 

State Agency for Surplus Property – Phase I Environmental Assessment (June 29, 2001), by reference only. 
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Appendix B 

Site Reconnaissance Photographs 
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Truck gate northeast wall facing northwest 
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Area below incinerator and slaughterhouse facing south 
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Wastewater treatment plant facing south 
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Northeast wall and Union Pacific Railroad facing northwest 
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Abandoned incinerator facing north 
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Lard house facing northeast 
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Storage shed facing north 
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Abandoned slaughterhouse facing southwest 
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Abandoned slaughterhouse facing west 
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Abandoned slaughterhouse facing east 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction                                                                                MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan  
                   
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA Photo - 11 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
Rear of diesel plant facing southwest 
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Jefferson City Correctional Facility Administration Building Facing North 
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Fill soil bank between Upper and Lower Recreation yard Facing West 
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Lower Recreational yard Facing South 
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Lower Recreational yard Facing SouthEast 
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Drainage culvert along Lower recreation yard 
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Soil bank between partition factory and school facing North 
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Drainage South side of partition factory 
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Soil bank between lower recreation yard and partition factory facing East 
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Walkway to gas chamber facing East 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction                                                                                MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan  
                    
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA Photo - 21 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

 
Inside gas chamber 
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Gas chamber vent system 
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Front of gas chamber facing East 
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Steam lines between partition factory and metal plant facing North 
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Empty drum storage behind partition factory facing West 
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Steam lines between partition factory and metal plant facing West 
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Partition Factory construction plaque facing South 
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Area between metal Factory and East wall facing North 
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Pipe insulation Metal Factory 
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Pipe insulation Metal Factory 
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Duct Wrap on vents Metal Factory 
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Drum storage Metal Factory 
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Drum storage Metal Factory 
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Drum storage Metal Factory 
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Metal Factory floor and plate storage 
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Metal Factory floor and Box and pallet storage 
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Metal Factory water discharge between Metal Factory and I-Hall facing SouthWest 
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I-Hall (abandoned) facing North 
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Industry Warehouse facing North 
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Steam lines between M&M and warehouse facing West 
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Steam lines going into old boiler house facing NorthWest 
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Empty drum storage behind warehouse facing East 
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Steam lines over top of furniture factory facing North 
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Furniture Factory 
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Furniture Factory piping 
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Furniture Factory transformer on South side of building 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction                                                                                MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan  
                    
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA Photo - 47 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

 
Furniture Factory water discharge on South side of building 
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Furniture Factory 
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Furniture Factory Paint Booth 
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Furniture Factory Paint Storage 
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Furniture Factory Paint Booth 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction                                                                                MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan  
                    
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA Photo - 52 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

 
Furniture Factory Equipment 
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Furniture Factory Storage 
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Furniture Factory Pump 
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Loading bin and utility lines West side of Furniture Factory 
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Soap Factory equipment 
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Soap Factory piping and insulation 
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Soap Factory drum storage-dry cleaning area 
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Soap Factory dry clean area 
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Soap Factory 2nd floor 
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Soap Factory equipment 
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Soap Factory mixing vat 
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Soap Factory mixing vat 
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Soap Factory drum storage 
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Soap Factory drum storage 
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Soap Factory lab 
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Soap Factory lab 
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Soap Factory lab 
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Soap Factory lab 
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Soap Factory lab 
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Area between Soap Factory and boiler house facing west 
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Soil along North side old boiler house facing South west 
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Inside old boiler house 
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Inside old boiler house 
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Inside old boiler house 
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Inside old boiler house 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction                                                                                MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan  
  

PARSONS HBA in association with             EA Photo - 77 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
Inside old boiler house 
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Covers over water main valve 
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Area behind Soap Factory facing North 
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Underground storage for NaOH and POH behind Soap Factory not in use 
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Area between Shoe Factory and North wall 
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Water main piping in tunnel 
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Inside Shoe Factory-Garment Manufacturing 
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Inside Shoe Factory-Garment Manufacturing 
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Basement storage Shoe Factory 
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Basement storage Shoe Factory 
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Basement storage Shoe Factory 
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Basement storage Shoe Factory 
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Basement storage Shoe Factory 
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Basement piping Shoe Factory 
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3rd floor Shoe Factory graphic arts storage 
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3rd floor Shoe Factory graphic arts storage 
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Area between Shoe Factory and H.U.5C facing North 
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Chapel and H.U.4 facing East 
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Area between H.U.4 and H.U.5C facing East 
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Tunnel next to H.U.3 piping 
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Tunnel next to H.U.3 piping insulation 
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Tunnel next to M&M piping insulation 
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Tunnel next to M&M piping insulation 
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Tunnel next to H.U.1 piping insulation 
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Tunnel next to H.U.1 piping insulation 
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Upper recreation yard facing South 
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Upper recreation yard facing South 
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Upper recreation yard facing East 
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AST at Garage facing West 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction                                                                                MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan  
  

PARSONS HBA in association with             EA Photo - 106 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
AST at Garage lower area facing North 
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Front of Salley Port facing North 
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Rear of Garage facing West 
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Inside Garage 
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Inside Garage 
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Inside Garage 
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Inside new Boiler Plant 
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Inside new Boiler Plant 
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Inside new Boiler Plant Storage Area 
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Inside new Boiler Plant Lab 
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Inside new Boiler Plant 
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Inside new Boiler Plant 
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Inside new Boiler Plant Machine Shop 
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Rear new Boiler Plant facing North 
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AST Tanks next to New Boiler Plant facing North 
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Manhole water discharge (unknown source) East of New Boiler Plant 
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AST nest to Industries warehouse facing East 
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Inside Industries warehouse 
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Inside Industries warehouse 
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Inside Industries warehouse 
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Steam lines, fill soil, and manhole behind new Boiler Plant facing East 
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Dulle and Hamilton Tower facing North 
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505 East State Street-Hamilton Nutritional Center facing North 
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520 East State Street-Shryack-Hirst Grocery Co. facing SouthWest 
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520 East State Street-Shryack-Hirst Grocery Co. facing SouthWest 
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Prison parking lot facing East 
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Drainage area behind Prison parking lot facing North 
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Side of 100 Lafayette and 620-622 East State Street facing West 
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100 Lafayette Street facing West 
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102-110 Lafayette Street facing North 
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636 East Capitol Avenue (vacant) facing north 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction                                                                                MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan  
                   
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA Photos - 137 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
621 and 619 East Capital – State Tax Division and Division of Administration Support respectively, facing northwest 
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624 East Capitol facing southwest 
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700 East Capitol facing south-Capitol Center Law Office 
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700 East Capitol facing southwest-Capitol Center Law Office 
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712-722 East Capitol facing west 
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West Prison wall on Lafayette facing North 
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South Prison wall on East Capital facing East 
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728 East Capitol Street facing SouthWest 
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201 Cherry Street at corner of Cherry and East Capitol facing South 
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South Prison wall on East Capitol Street facing East 
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802, 810, 812 East Capitol Street facing West 
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Low area behind 200 Chestnut Street facing West 
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East Prison wall facing North 
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901 East Capitol Street facing East 
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201 Chestnut Street facing SouthEast 
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200 Chestnut Street facing SouthWest 
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Rear lots of 901-913 East Capitol Street facing SouthEast 
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Drainage area East side Chestnut behind 901-913 East Capitol facing East 
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911 and 913 East Capitol facing North 
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Vacant lot 200 Ash Street facing West 
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201 Ash Street Apartments facing South 
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1002 East Capitol Street Apartments facing SouthWest (same building as 201) 
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Parking lot behind Apartment building facing South 
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Drainage area West of former International Shoe Factory facing NorthEast 
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1003 and 1005 East Capitol Street facing NorthEast 
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Drainage area behind 1003 and 1005 East Capitol facing East 
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Drainage area behind 1003 and 1005 East Capitol facing NorthEast 
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Drainage area behind 1003 and 1005 East Capitol facing North 
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1101 East Capital former International Shoe Factory facing NorthEast 
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MDNR Compost behind new Boiler House facing SouthEast 
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Executive Summary 
 
TSi Engineering, Inc. performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in June 2001 for the property known as the State Agency 
for Surplus Property located at 117 North Riverside Drive, City of Jefferson, Missouri (subject property).   This Phase I ESA was 
conducted for State Agency for Surplus Property for the purpose of identifying potential recognized environmental conditions (RECs) 
associated with the property. 

The subject property occupies approximately 8 acres in the City of Jefferson, Missouri and is bounded: to the north by the Missouri Pacific 
Railroad and Missouri River; to the east by additional Missouri Correctional Facility properties and Riverside Park; to the west by the 
Missouri State Penitentiary; and to the south by Renn Residential Neighborhood and International Shoe Factory. The subject property 
consists primarily of 9 major structures built of sheet metal with steel framing and supports.  The Administration Building located on the 
property is constructed of cinder block walls and steel framing.  The lots between the buildings are composed primarily of concrete. 
Additional gravel lots surround the facility.  Tree covered hillsides and grassy areas surround the fenced area of property. 

The Environmental Data Resources (EDR) database search identified seven facilities within their respective American Society for Testing 
Materials (ASTM) defined search distances from the subject property. One UST (Underground Storage Tank) site was located within the ¼ 
mile radius search of the subject property.  This site was the State of Missouri Surplus Property (subject property). Two LUST (leaking 
underground storage tank) sites were located within ½ mile of the subject property. These two sites were State of Missouri Surplus 
Property (subject property) and Al’s Tire Service. Two orphan sites were listed that could be within ASTM defined search distances, 
however, insufficient information exists on these site as to their exact location and remediation status.  An orphan site by definition is a site 
which complete records are not available regarding location or remediation status.  The two orphan sites listed were Missouri Highway and 
Transportation Department and Delong’s, Inc. 

In our opinion, the following RECs have been identified for the subject property as a result of this Phase I ESA:  

• Potential asbestos-containing materials (ACM); 
• Potential lead-based paint (LBP). 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from LUST tank removal on site. 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from open dumping of chemicals. 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from former firing range. 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from former landfill. 
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Potential  ACM and LBP present at existing structures at the subject property should be inspected by U. S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) and State of Missouri certified and licensed inspectors.  Asbestos inspections are required by federal, state and local 
regulations prior to any disturbance of these materials.  Environmental subsurface investigations may be necessary for the subject property 
at locations which are at topographically lower elevations than the former LUST sites.  Environmental subsurface investigations may also 
be necessary to properly characterize subsurface conditions for the former dumping site, the former firing range site and the former landfill 
site. 

Recognized environmental conditions relate to possible environmental impacts associated with historic land use and practices, and 
potential sources of environmental impacts associated with the existing buildings and/or current site practices. 
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1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this environmental site assessment is to address potential environmental concerns of the subject property by reviewing past 
usages of the subject property and adjacent property, identifying recognized environmental conditions (RECs), and assessing the 
environmental impact of the RECs on the subject property. RECs are defined in ASTM E 1527-00 as “the presence or likely presence of 
any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a 
material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 
groundwater, or surface water of the property.” An additional purpose of this ESA is to address the relevance of the identified RECs to the 
subject property’s future development. 

1.2 Methodology 

This environmental site assessment was conducted in accordance with the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, ASTM E 1527-00.  The Phase I ESA activities consist of: 

• Records Review 
• Site Reconnaissance 
• Interviews 
• Documentation 

The conclusions included in this report were prepared with the understanding that the sites may be redeveloped in the near future. 
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2.0 Site Description 

 

2.1 Location and Description 

The subject property occupies approximately 8 acres in the City of Jefferson, Missouri and is bounded: to the north by the Missouri Pacific 
Railroad and Missouri River; to the east by additional Missouri Correctional Facility properties and Riverside Park; to the west by the 
Missouri State Penitentiary; and to the south by Renn Residential Neighborhood and International Shoe Factory. The subject property 
consists primarily of 9 major structures built of sheet metal with steel framing and supports.  The Administration Building located on the 
property is constructed of cinder block walls and steel framing.  The lots between the buildings are primarily paved with concrete. 
Additional gravel lots surround the facility.  Tree covered hillsides and grassy areas surround the fenced area of property. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity 

The subject property is located on a bluff overlooking the Missouri River.  The bluff is relatively level on the top portion and slopes steeply 
to the west, north, and east.  The site consists of the State Agency for Surplus Property (Surplus Property) and the Old Training Academy.  
The Surplus Property facility is comprised primarily of sheet metal buildings with steel out buildings used for warehouse storage.  The 
Administration Building of Surplus Property is built of cinder block and steel framing.  The Old Training Academy is a two-story brick 
building with concrete block basement walls.  The structure was built in 1937 as the Women’s Correctional Facility.  Storm drains are 
located throughout the area and service the subject property. 

2.3 Site Improvements 

The subject property consists primarily of concrete, asphalt, and gravel covered lots.  Some areas to the north are grass and tree covered.  
Minimal change has occurred on the property since the Surplus Property structures were built in the 1960’s. 

2.4 Current Uses of Property 

The subject property is primarily used by Surplus Property as a storage facility for federal and state surplus goods.  The Old Training 
Academy is used as living quarters for the guards at the state penitentiary.  There are also offices for guard supervisors.  The basement 
houses dogs used for identifying drugs.   
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2.5 Past Uses of the Property 

The subject property was previously used by the Women’s Correctional Facility until approximately 1965. The Surplus Property site was 
used as a farm and gardens for the women inmates. 

2.6 Current and Past Uses of Adjoining Property 

2.6.1 Current Uses of Adjoining Property 

The adjoining property to the west is the state penitentiary.  The adjoining properties to the south are the International Shoe Factory and the 
Renn Residential Neighborhood.  The adjoining property to the east is undeveloped and is owned by the state corrections office. Missouri 
Pacific railroad tracks and the Missouri River are located to the north of the subject property. 

2.6.2 Past Uses of Adjoining Property 

According to the historical research, past uses of the adjoining properties are consistent with the current uses.  

2.7 Site Physical Setting 

2.7.1 Topography 

The sites are located on steeply rolling bluffs approximately 640 to 660 feet above sea level.  The Missouri River borders to the north and 
all drainage from the site flows to the river.  A site topographic map is presented in Figure 1, Site Location and Topography (USGS).  

2.7.2 Soil and Geology 

Soil characteristics of the area are predominantly silty clay to clay soil. The subject property is located on dolomite formation of the 
Paleozoic Era, Lower Ordovician System, Canadian Series. These formations gently dip toward the northeast.   

2.7.3 Groundwater and Surface water 

Surface runoff is controlled primarily by the storm sewer system located on the site.  Groundwater levels and flow vary due to influences 
of surface water flow and soil/rock type.  The subject property is located on the high bluff overlooking the Missouri River and surface 
water flows away from the property. 
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3.0 Records Review 
 

3.1 Environmental Record Sources 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) was subcontracted to search available environmental record databases.  The results of the 
environmental record database search are presented in a report titled The EDR – Radius Map with GeoCheck®, Surplus Property, 117 
North Riverside Drive, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101, Inquiry No: 639486.3s, prepared for TSi Engineering, Inc. and dated June 1, 2001.  
The distances used for searching the environmental record databases are in accordance with American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, ASTM E 1527-00. 

3.1.1 EDR Environmental Database Search 

The following federal and state agency databases were searched and reviewed for evidence of any potential environmental contamination 
issues, such as incidents or facilities that may have affected the environmental integrity of the subject property: 

• National Priority List (NPL) – 1 mile search radius 
• State Hazardous Waste Sites – 1 mile search radius 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS) – 1 mile search radius 
• Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees (CONSENT) – 1 mile search radius 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) – ½ mile search radius 
• State Landfill – ½ mile search radius 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Transportation, Storage and Disposal (RCRA-TSD) – ½ mile search radius 
• Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) – ½ mile search radius 
• Underground Storage Tank (UST) – ¼ mile search radius 
• RCRIS Small Quantity Generator – ¼ mile search radius 
• RCRIS Large Quantity Generator – ¼ mile search radius 
• Delisted NPL Sites – Target Property 
• CERCLA No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) – Target Property 
• Above-ground Petroleum Storage Tanks (AST) – Target Property 
• RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System (RAATS) – Target Property 
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• Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System (HMRIS) – Target Property 
• PCB Activity Database System (PADS) – Target Property 
• Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) – Target Property 
• Facility Index System (FINDS) – Target Property 
• Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS) – Target Property 
• NPL Liens (NPL Lien) – Target Property 
• Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) – Target Property 
• Material Licensing Tracking System (MLTS) – Target Property 
• Certified Hazardous Waste Resources Recovery Facilities (MO RRC) – Target Property 

3.1.2 Summary of EDR Environmental Database Search Results 

The subject property was identified in the EDR Environmental Database search as UST and LUST sites. Additional surrounding properties 
were also identified within the ASTM specified search distances from the subject property. A listing of database search findings is 
presented below.  

 

Database Searched Search Distance (Miles) Facilities Located 
UST ¼ 1 

LUST ½ 2 
 

Discrepancies between the information provided by government agencies and EDR may exist due to incomplete or non-updated databases 
of either resource. In addition, facilities may be listed in more than one category on the environmental screening report. A summary of the 
EDR sites identified within the above listed search distances follows. 

UST (1 site)  
 

• State of Missouri Surplus Property (subject property), 117 North Riverside Drive, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. Records indicate 
that 2 tanks were removed. 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA-SP-12 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

LUST (2 sites) 
 
• State of Missouri Surplus Property (subject property), 117 North Riverside Drive, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. There was a release 

reported at this facility on 7/2/93. Excavation was listed as the remediation technique.  Spill cleanup started on 7/2/93 and ended 
12/15/93. 

 
• Al’s Tire Service, 1015 East McCarty, Jefferson City, Missouri 65101. This site is located 1/4 to 1/2 mile west southwest of the subject 

property. There was a release reported on 4/13/93. Excavation, tank closure and landfill are listed as the remedial techniques. Soil was 
listed as the contaminated media. Spill cleanup dates were not given. 

 
Orphan sites (2 sites) 
 

• Missouri Highway and Transportation Department, East McCarty Street, Jefferson City, Missouri.  This site is listed as a LUST.  
There is insufficient information on this site as to its exact location and remediation status. 

 
• Delong’s, Inc., East Capitol Street, Jefferson City, Missouri.  This site is listed as a UST.  There is insufficient information on this 

site as to its exact location and remediation status. 
 

3.1.3 Environmental Assessment Reports 

The property owner indicated that previous Phase I, II and III environmental assessment work was performed at the subject property 
beginning in January of 1990 by Sverdrup, Inc.  A summary of these reports follows: 

In a report titled Site Investigation Phase I Environmental Investigation at the State Agency for Surplus Property dated December 1990, 
Sverdrup Environmental Inc. began an investigation as a result of an anonymous complaint to the U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) in January 1990 and a site inspection by Missouri Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) on January 26, 1990.  The result of 
the inspection indicated open dumping of chemicals on the site.  Interviews with individuals associated with the Surplus Property 
conducted in February 1990 indicated that open dumping of chemicals on the site took place anywhere from 1 to 14 years ago. From 
February to August 1990, soil and groundwater samples were taken by Maecorp and Sverdrup at locations of presumed contamination to 
delineate the extent of environmental impact on and off site.  The result of the investigation concluded elevated levels of organic and 
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inorganic compounds primarily from the surface discharge of hazardous chemicals.  Further investigation was recommended. 

In October 1993, Sverdrup proposed a work plan for additional sampling to the MDNR.  In a report titled Phase II Environmental 
Investigation Results, State Agency for Surplus Property dated July 1994; Sverdrup continued the soil and groundwater investigation of the 
site from January to June 1994. The results of the investigation concluded, in general, that migration of the chemical impact off site was 
minimal while locations on the site would require remedial soil removal. 

From July 22, 1996 to August 8, 1996 Sverdrup contracted P.W. Stevens to perform remedial excavations at the subject property under the 
supervision of Sverdrup.  In a report titled Site Remediation Report at the State Agency for Surplus Property, four locations on the site 
were excavated 1 to 2 feet deep. Confirmation samples were taken to document the cleanup.  

From July 1996 to January 1998, groundwater monitoring was performed on a semi-annual basis.  The last report dated September 30, 
1998 indicated groundwater impact from the site was low.  The report also indicated that site closure could be pursued if groundwater 
results remained low after a 2 year interval.  Many of the groundwater wells were recommended for abandonment.  This report was the last 
report filed with the MDNR. 

3.2 Aerial Photographs 

Aerial photographs were obtained and reviewed for the subject property and surrounding areas for the years 1961, 1965, 1981, and 1990. 

3.2.1 1961 Aerial Photograph Review  

The subject property appeared to be used for farming.  No Surplus Property buildings are present.  The Old Training Academy and storage 
building are present.  A water tower and the shoe factory to the south are present.  

3.2.2 1965 Aerial Photograph Review 

Buildings #1 and #8 are present on the Surplus Property lot. The Old Training Academy and storage building are also present. The water 
tower and shoe factory to the south remain. 

3.2.3 1981 Aerial Photograph Review 

All current buildings for the Surplus Property are identifiable. Significant drainage erosion is observed on the hillside east of Lay Down 
Yard (see Figure 2. Site Location and Topography Detail). The Old Training Academy and storage building are present along with the 
water tower and the shoe factory to the south. 
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3.2.4 1991 Aerial Photograph Review 

There were no significant changes observed in this photograph. 

3.3 Local Directories 

Mullin-Kille, Johnson, and Polk directories were reviewed for the years 1938 through the present. A summary is presented below. 
 
             

Tenants Date 
Division of Purchasing Surplus 

Property 
2000 

Mo. State Surplus Property 1990 
Mo. State Surplus Property 1986 

State Department of Education 
Agency for Surplus Property 

1971 

No Listing 1967 
No Listing 1961 
No Listing 1955 
No Listing 1948 
No Listing 1943 
No Listing 1938 

 
3.4 Local Zoning/Land-Use Records 

The city zoning office was contacted for current zoning/land use of the subject property.   The subject property is zoned RS-1 which 
represents residential single family. 

3.5 Sanborn Maps 

Sanborn Maps of the subject property were obtained for the years 1939, 1943, and 1968. The subject property is vacant in 1939 and in 
1943.  The surrounding area to the south appears under development for residential use.  The International Shoe Factory is present to the 
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south.  In 1968, the property is developed with seven structures shown.  There were no Sanborn Maps available for the Old Training 
Academy to the north. 

3.6 Historical Topography Maps  

Historical topography maps of the subject property were obtained for the years 1942, 1967, and 1974.  The 1942 topography map shows 
the Old Training Academy/ Women Correctional Facility and the water tower.  The International Shoe Factory is present to the south. No 
other structures are shown.  The 1967 topography map shows a change in topography in the northwest portion of the subject property.  The 
change in topography is in the form of a fill area that once was a drainage gully.  The Administration Building and Building #8 are present.  
The 1974 topography map shows no change in topography.  Buildings #3, #5, and #6 are shown.  
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4.0 Site Reconnaissance 

 

4.1  Site Survey Process 

A site reconnaissance of the subject property was conducted by TSi Engineering, Inc. on June 4, 2001.  Photographs of the subject property 
are presented in Appendix A.  The site survey summary is presented in Appendix B. 

4.2 Hazardous Materials and Petroleum Products 

Due to the age of the buildings identified, suspect asbestos containing materials and lead-based paint may be present. Suspect asbestos 
fireproofing was observed on some of the structural steel members of a garage.  Suspect asbestos was also noticed on thermal system 
insulation.  Additional materials which may contain asbestos include floor tiles, ceiling tiles, surfacing materials and roofing materials.  
Potential lead-based paint was found on horizontal and vertical surfaces and mechanical equipment.  Lead dust and contaminated soil may 
also be present at an assumed former firing range.  Tires, furniture, and containers of antifreeze, oil and cleaning products were observed in 
and around the subject property. These items were found in various quantities. Copies of material safety data sheets (MSDS) are presented 
in Appendix C. 

4.3 Storage Tanks 

Evidence of former underground storage tanks was observed at the subject property.  These tanks were located under the current above 
ground storage tanks and have been removed according to reviewed records. 

4.4 Drums 

Evidence of 55-gallon drums was observed at the subject property.  These drums were located in the garage area and in the rear of the 
property.  The drums in the garage area were used for lubricants in the maintenance of equipment.  These drums were in good condition.  
The drums located in the rear of the lot were empty. 

4.5 Hazardous Waste 

Evidence of hazardous waste activities was observed at the subject property. Used car and equipment batteries were stored in a properly 
contained area of the garage. 
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4.6 Solid Waste 

During interviews of site personal, a possible landfill was discussed located in the northwest corner of the subject property between the Old 
Training Academy and the Potato House (see Figure 2. Site Location and Topography).  The landfill activities occurred prior to the 
employment of the current staff. 

4.7 Wastewater 

Storm drains located throughout the area were observed. 

4.8 Drains and Sumps 

Evidence of stained drains or sumps in the area was not observed. 

4.9 Stains and Pools of Liquid (Interior) 

Evidence of stains and pools of liquid inside the buildings was not observed.   

4.10 Pits, Ponds, Lagoons 

Evidence of pits, ponds and lagoons was not observed at the subject property. 

4.11 Stained Soil or Pavement and Stressed Vegetation 

Evidence of minor stains under some of the vehicles and equipment was observed.  Stressed vegetation was not observed. 

4.12 Potential PCB-Containing Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment 

Evidence of potential PCB-containing electrical or hydraulic equipment was observed.  Hydraulic floor lifts and forklifts were located in 
the Lay Down Yard with no evidence of leakage observed. 
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5.0 Interviews and Questionnaire 

 

5.1 Owner/Tenant Questionnaire 

The purpose of the questionnaire is to obtain historical background information for the site.  TSi Engineering, Inc. submitted a 
questionnaire to Mr. Mark Schreiber of the State of Missouri Corrections.  As of the date of this report, Mr. Schreiber has not returned the 
questionnaire.  As soon as this information becomes available, TSi Engineering will submit the responses as an addendum to this report.  In 
an interview on June 4, 2001 with Mr. Schreiber, he was able to impart historical information about the site.  The area along the bluffs 
between the Old Training Academy and the Potato House may have been a landfill utilized by the state correctional facility.  He did not see 
the landfill in use during his tenure which started in the 1960’s. Cyanide was stored in the basement of the Old Training Academy during 
the 1960’s but it was never used on the site.  The area to the east and down the hill from the Old Academy was used as a firing range.  He 
had no knowledge of any of the activities taking place on the State Agency for Surplus Property facility.  Ms. Marilyn Stephen of the State 
Agency for Surplus Property indicated the locations of the former LUST’s and provided MSDS sheets on items currently being used on 
site.  Her knowledge of the activities at the site prior to 1990 was limited. 

5.2 Local Fire Department 

The Jefferson City Fire Department was contacted on June 5, 2001 to assess whether the local fire department had responded to any 
environmental emergencies at the subject property. According to Fire Chief Robert Rennick, the City Fire Department has responded to a 
major fire in the Administration Building #1 on October 31, 1981.  The fire started in the typewriter repair section of building, destroying 
most it.  The cause of the fire remains unknown. 

5.3 Local Utility Company 

Ameren UE was contacted by TSi Engineering, Inc. regarding the polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) status of electrical transformers at the 
site and surrounding areas.  The response from Ameren UE indicated that there are three-pole mounted transformers, the oldest of which is 
1986.  These transformers are certified by the manufactures as non-PCB containing. A copy of the Ameren UE correspondence is 
presented in Appendix D. 
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6.0 Findings and Conclusions 

 

Based on the information readily available to TSi Engineering, Inc., the following conclusions are pertinent to the subject property. 

The buildings on the subject property are over 30 years old. Due to the age of the buildings and observed building materials, asbestos-
containing materials (ACM) and lead-based paint may be present at the site.  A former LUST was identified along with a former firing 
range, potential chemical dumping and a former landfill.  Past reports support previous subsurface contamination at the subject property. 

In our professional opinion, the following RECs have been identified for the subject property during this assessment: 

• Potential asbestos-containing building materials (ACBM). 
• Potential lead-based paint (LBP). 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from LUST tank removal on site. 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from open dumping of chemicals. 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from former firing range. 
• Potential soil and groundwater impact from former landfill. 

Potential  ACM and LBP present at existing structures at the subject property should be inspected by U. S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) and State of Missouri certified and licensed inspectors.  Asbestos inspections are required by federal, state and local 
regulations prior to any disturbance of these materials.  Environmental subsurface investigations may be necessary for the subject property 
at locations which are at topographically lower elevations than the former LUST sites.  Environmental subsurface investigations may also 
be necessary to properly characterize subsurface conditions for the former dumping site, the former firing range site and the former landfill 
site. 
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7.0 Signatures of Environmental Professionals 

 

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was conducted by the following environmental professionals in accordance with ASTM E 
1527-00. 

 
 
 
 
Rick Whitney         Date 
Staff Geologist 
 
 
 
 
Sylvester Douglas        Date 
Manager, Environmental Services 
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8.0 Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 

 

Rick Whitney 
Staff Geologist 
 

Sylvester Douglas 
Environmental Group Manager 

Professional Summary: 
 
As a geologist, Mr. Whitney has over 15 years of experience within 
the geological and environmental field.  His project experience 
includes:  Phase I/II environmental assessments; preparation of 
work plans; asbestos investigations; feasibility studies; soil 
sampling; UST/AST storage tank management; and groundwater, 
air quality, and well placement monitoring.  These services have 
been performed for commercial, industrial, and residential property. 
 
Areas of Expertise: 
 
 Subsurface Investigations 
 Soil Classifications 
 Groundwater Monitoring 
 Asbestos Sampling 
 Phase I, II and III ESA 

 
Education: 
 
B.S. in Geology, University of Missouri – Columbia, 1982 
 
 

Professional Summary: 
 
Mr. Douglas has over 11 years of experience in every facet of 
asbestos management including conducting AHERA inspections, 
identifying asbestos-containing materials, collecting bulk samples, 
preparing technical specifications and architectural drawings for 
asbestos abatement plans, performing air monitoring, determining 
and enacting engineering control methods to reduce potential 
hazards to abatement workers and the public, and preparing final 
reports.  His background also includes management of a phase 
contrast microscopy (PCM) laboratory, including development of 
quality control programs, design of all reporting and recordkeeping 
systems, and management of air monitoring technicians and field 
personnel.   
 
Areas of Expertise: 
 
 Phase I, II and III ESA 
 Asbestos and Lead Surveys 
 Regulatory Reviews 
 Environmental Audits 
 Process Safety Management Studies 
 EPA Risk Assessments 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA-SP-22 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

Rick Whitney 
Staff Geologist 
 
Registrations/Certifications: 
 
 ACI Certified Technician, American Concrete Institute 
 Certified Asbestos Inspector 
 Certified Air Monitoring Technician 
 OSHA 40-Hour Health and Safety Training Certification 

 
Professional Affiliations: 
 
 Geological Society of America 

Sylvester Douglas 
Environmental Group Manager  
 
Education: 
 
B.S. in Engineering and Public Policy, Washington University, 1988 
 
Registrations/Certifications: 
 
 MoDNR Certified Air Sampling Professional 
 AHERA Inspector, MO 
 AHERA Management Planner, MO 
 AHERA Abatement Worker, MO 
 AHERA Project Designer 
 NIOSH 582 Sampling and Evaluating Airborne Asbestos Dust 

(Method 7400) 
 Lead Inspector, KUVII43000-4 
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9.0 Limitations of Report  

 

This report has been prepared on behalf of and for the exclusive use of the addressee, solely for use in an environmental assessment of the 
site.  This report and the findings contained herein were prepared for Berkebile, Nelson, Immenschuh and McDowell Architects (BNIM) 
expressly for their intended use of the property.  

This site assessment was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of other consultants undertaking similar studies at the 
same time and in the same geographical area and TSi Engineering, Inc. observed that degree of care and skill generally exercised by other 
consultants under similar circumstances and conditions.  The findings and conclusions stated herein must be considered not as scientific 
certainties, but rather as professional opinions concerning the significance of the limited data gathered during the course of the 
environmental site assessment.  No other warranty, express or implied, is made.  Specifically, TSi Engineering, Inc. does not and cannot 
represent that the site contains no hazardous waste or material, oil (including petroleum products), or other latent condition beyond that 
observed by TSi Engineering, Inc. during their site assessments. 

The observations described in this Report were made under the conditions stated herein.  The conclusions presented in the Report were 
based solely upon the services described therein and not on scientific tasks or procedures beyond the scope of described services or the 
time and budgetary constraints imposed by the Client.  Furthermore, such conclusions are based solely on site conditions and rules and 
regulations that were in effect, at the time of the study.  The work described in this Report was carried out in accordance with the terms of 
contract language associated with TSi Engineering, Inc.’s contract agreement with BNIM. 

In preparing this report, TSi Engineering, Inc. has relied on certain information provided by state and local officials and other parties 
referenced herein and on information contained in the files of state and/or local agencies available to TSi Engineering, Inc. at the time of 
the site assessment.  Although there may have been some degree of overlap in the information provided by these various sources, and 
attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of all information reviewed or received during the course of this site 
assessment was not made. 

Observations were made of the site and of structures on the site as indicated within the Report.  Where access to portions of the site or to 
structures on the site was unavailable or limited, TSi Engineering, Inc. renders no opinion as to the presence of hazardous waste or 
material, oil or other petroleum products, or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous waste or material, oil or other 
petroleum products in that portion of the site or structure.  In addition, TSi Engineering, Inc. renders no opinion as to the presence of 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA-SP-24 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

hazardous waste or material, oil or other petroleum products or to the presence of indirect evidence relating to hazardous material, oil or 
other petroleum products where direct observation of the interior walls, floor, roof or ceiling of a structure in a site was obstructed by 
objects or coverings on or over theses surfaces. 

Unless otherwise specified in the Report, TSi Engineering, Inc. did not perform testing or analyses to determine the presence or 
concentrations of asbestos, radon, formaldehyde, lead-based paint, lead-in-drinking water, electromagnetic fields (EMFs), methane gas or 
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) at the site or in the environment at the site. 

The purpose of this Report was to present the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed in substantial conformance 
with ASTM E1527-00 and included assessing the physical characteristics of the subject site with respect to the presence in the environment 
of hazardous waste or material, oil, or petroleum products, as defined in 40 CFR Parts 261, 280-281, 302, 355 and 49 CFR Part 172.  No 
specific attempt was made to check on the compliance of present or past owners or operators of the site with federal, state, or local laws 
and regulations, environmental or otherwise. 

It is recommended that TSi Engineering, Inc. be retained to provide further engineering services during construction and/or implementation 
of any remedial measures recommended in this Report.  This is to allow the TSi Engineering, Inc. to observe compliance with the concepts 
and recommendations contained herein and to allow the development of design changes in the event that subsurface conditions differ from 
those anticipated. 
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Figures 

1  Site Location and Topography (USGS) 

2 Site Location and Topography (Detail)
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Appendix A 

Site Reconnaissance Photographs
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P1010001 – Boiler room – Old Training Academy 
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P1010002 – Basement floor and drains – Old Training Academy 
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P1010003 – Basement floor – filled floor drains 
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P1010004 – Inside Potato House 
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P1010005 – Exterior Potato House 
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P1010006 – Inside Potato House 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with           EA-SP Photo - 7 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

 
P1010007 – Exterior Southside Potato House 
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P1010008 – Water Tower 
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P1010009 – East side Old Training Academy 
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P1010010 – Storage Building 
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P1010011 – West side Old Training Academy 
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P1010012 – Southside Old Training Academy 
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P1010013 – Parking lot East side of Surplus Property 
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P1010014 – Water Well House 
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P1010015 – Front Administration Building #1 
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P1010016 – Front Surplus Property facing North 
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P1010017 – Overflow parking lot east of Surplus Property 
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P1010018 – Building #4 storage north shed 
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P1010019 – Building #4 storage north shed 
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P1010020 – Building #5 storage south side 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with           EA-SP Photo - 21 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

 
P1010021 – Building #5 storage south side 
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P1010022 – Building #4 south shed 
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P1010023 – Building #6 and #5 south side 
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P1010024 – Building #3 storage 
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P1010025 – AST fuel storage 
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P1010026 – Drain in front of garage next to building #3 
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P1010027 – Building #6 storage south side 
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P1010028 – Rear loading dock Administration Building #1 
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P1010029 – West side Building #6 
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P1010030 – Forklift in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010031 – Hydraulic lifts in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010032 – Storage in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010033 – Storage in Lay Down Yard 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with           EA-SP Photo - 34 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

 
P1010034 – West end of Lay Down Yard 
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P1010035 – Empty drums storage west end of Lay Down Yard 
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P1010036 – Generator Storage Lay Down Yard 
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P1010037 – Fluorescent light fixtures Lay Down Yard 
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P1010038 – Empty bins west end Lay Down Yard 
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P1010039 – Storage west end Lay Down Yard 
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P1010040 – Pumps in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010041 – Outboard motors Lay Down Yard 
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P1010042 – Empty tanks in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010043 – Empty cylinders in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010044 – Empty tanks in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010045 – Generators in Lay Down Yard 
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P1010046 – Storage on P-Lot 
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P1010047 – Storage on P-Lot 

 
P1010048 – (skipped) 
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P1010049 – Cars on Lay Down Lot 
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P1010050 – Storm drain west of building #6 
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P1010051 – Area between building #9 and #8 
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P1010052 – Storage building #9 
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P1010053 – Surplus refrigerators between building #6 and #8 
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P1010054 – Storage around building #8 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with           EA-SP Photo - 54 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
P1010055 – Surplus cars in front of building #7 
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P1010056 – Area east of building #8 and garage 
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P1010057 – Empty cylinders east of garage 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with           EA-SP Photo - 57 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
P1010058 – Large Equipment lot north of garage 
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P1010059 – Interior of garage 
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P1010060 – Battery storage 
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P1010061 – Interior of garage 
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P1010062 – Interior of garage 
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P1010063 – Interior of storage area behind garage 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with           EA-SP Photo - 63 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
P1010064 - Interior of storage area behind garage 
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P1010065 - Interior of storage area behind garage 
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P1010066 – West side Building #5 

 
P1010067 – (skipped) 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with           EA-SP Photo - 66 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

 

 
P1010068 – North side building #9 storage 
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P1010069 - North side building #9 storage 
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P1010070 – North side building #8 storage 
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P1010071 – Building #9 (also called C-Barn) 
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P1010072 – Manhole to Oil/water separator east of building #8 
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P1010073 – Storage north side building #7 
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P1010074 – Storage in building #7 
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P1010075 – Storage in building #7 
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P1010076 – Storage in building #6 
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P1010077 – Storage in building #5 
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P1010078 – Storage area behind Administration Office building #1 
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P1010079 – South side of Administration Building #1 
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P1010080 – Computer Storage Building #2 
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P1010081 – Chair shed south side building #1 

 
P1010082 -  ? 
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P1010083 – Storage area behind Administration building #1 
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P1010084 – Storage area next to water tower 
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P1010085 – Storage area next to water tower 
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P1010086 – Storage area next to water tower 
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P1010087 – Storage area next to water tower 
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P1010088 – Storage area next to water tower 
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P1010089 – Area west of Old Training Academy facing north 
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P1010090 – Area west of Old Training Academy facing north looking down hill 
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P1010091 - Area west of Old Training Academy facing north looking down hill 
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P1010092 – Road along East side of Surplus Properties 
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P1010093 – Missouri State Agency for Surplus Property 
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P1010094 – Correction Property East of Surplus Property 

 
P1010095 – (skipped) 
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P1010096 – Corrections Property east of Surplus Property facing north 
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P1010097 – Residential dwellings south of surplus property facing south 
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P1010098 - Residential dwellings south of surplus property facing south 
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P1010099 - Residential dwellings south of surplus property facing south 
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P1010100 - State Penitentiary to the west 
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P1010101 – State Penitentiary to the west 
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P1010102 – International Shoe Factory to the south 
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P1010103 - International Shoe Factory to the south 



State of Missouri . Division of Design & Construction        MSP Redevelopment Project Framework Plan 
  
 
 
 
 

PARSONS HBA in association with            EA-SP-27 

Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates  

  

 

Appendix B 

Site Survey Summary Form 

 - Surplus Property 
 - Old Training Academy + Storage, Potato House 
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OBSERVATION OF THE ENCLOSURE WALLS 
MSP 
Jefferson City, MO 
 
 
 
On the date of April 17, 2002, I visited the site of the Jefferson City Correctional Center 
in Jefferson City, Missouri. The purpose of the trip was to observe the condition of the 
enclosure walls on the east and south sides of the facility, which are experiencing some 
signs of deterioration as well as a partial collapse. The wall is built of locally quarried 
limestone and is approximately 30-36 inches thick. No testing of the material was done. 
In visual observation the stone is fairly dense with naturally occurring, thin visible seams 
in it. The height varies, but is generally in the range of 20-25 feet in height. It is three 
wythes thick, with the outer two wythes being cut stone and the inner wythe being rough 
uncoursed stone. At each coursed level of the inner and outer wythe there is a thick 
mortar layer which bonds the three wythes together. This can be seen as a horizontal 
white line in photos of the collapsed wall section. The top of the wall on the south has 
been extended vertically about 68 inches with a reinforced concrete section. There is a 
stone veneer on the exterior face of the concrete. The wall in this area is said to have been 
built about 1885; the extension was done at a later date. The wall is capped with a sloped 
layer of concrete parging, which varies from 0 to 3 inches thick. It is curved on top for 
drainage. For the purposes of identification, the wythe of stone on the interior of the 
prison will be referred to as the interior wythe and the wythe on the public side of the 
wall will be referred to as the exterior wythe.  
 
The wall has two areas of concern, water infiltration and horizontal earth pressure. The 
two types of deterioration can be best exemplified by the damage on the east and south 
walls. The east wall shows several areas of water infiltration damage. The water 
infiltration shows up as two distinct types of damage. The stone in several areas have had 
the faces spalled off. Also, several portions show the entire interior face wythe to be 
delaminated from the inner wythe. The stone, which is laid with the natural seams 
running horizontally, shows less distress than those seams laid vertically. This is because 
the pressure of the wall weight is holding the seams in compression. The water appears to 
be entering the wall through the cap parging and eroded mortar joints. The water then 
moves vertically between wythes and is trapped inside and saturates the stone. The water 
inside the wall will freeze and push the outer wythe away from the inner wythe. Where 
the stones are spalling, the saturated stone has split at a natural seam where the water has 
collected and frozen.  



 
Spalled Stone Face 

 
Area of Wall Delamination  



 
Cracked Concrete Cap  



 
Cross Section of Wall Showing Construction 
 
The wall on the south side of the facility has a large area of localized collapse. The 
collapse is only of the inner wythe of the stone wall. In this area the wall shows both 
rotation about the axis of the wall footing and a horizontal displacement between the two 
guard towers in the southwest corner of the facility. The wall is failing in overturning as 
well as possibly horizontal sliding. The damage appears to have been ongoing for many 
years. There are cracks associated with this movement which have been tuckpointed 
several years ago. The wall in this area retains 6 – 8 feet of soil; the grade being higher on 
the exterior side. There have been several types of utility work on the outside of the wall, 
which are in the influence zone of the backfill. It is possible that this utility work could 
have increased horizontal earth pressure on the wall, due to backfill compaction or water 
entering an open excavation. The wall is currently stable and is being restrained by the 
reinforced concrete band on the top acting as a tension strut. The portion of the wall, 



which fell, appears to have delaminated from the middle and exterior wythes, which are 
still intact. The delamination would have been a consequence of the water infiltration as 
discussed in previous portions of this report. After the inner wythe was loose, it became 
unstable due to the angle of rotation of the entire wall. This wall should have a temporary 
bracing system installed to prevent overturning and complete collapse. 
 

 
Collapsed Wall Section with Concrete on Top 



 
Horizontal Displacement of Wall at Grade  



 
Wall Rotation  
 
 
To conclude, the primary cause of distress in the wall is water infiltration of the wall. The 
horizontal earth pressure has caused a section of the wall to rotate to the point where the 
loose wythe of stone collapsed. The portion of the south wall, which has partially 
collapsed, should be braced with a temporary frame to ensure public safety until a 
permanent bracing system is installed and repairs can be made. From the standpoint of 
economy and site logistics a steel frame on the interior side of the wall would seem to be 
the optimal solution. Care should be taken during the installation of the bracing to ensure 
the safety of the construction crew. Work should proceed from the guard towers towards 
the center and the concrete beam at the top should not be disturbed until the shoring is in 
place.  
 
 



Hopefully this addresses the concerns of all regarding this structure. If you have any 
questions please do not hesitate to call. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Wallace Engineering 
 
 
 
Steven Huey, P.E. 
Principal 
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Review

The Planning Process

The Consensus Plan

Market Analysis

Architectural Elements

Engineering Elements

Environmental Elements

The Master Plan
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MSP Redevelopment ProjectProcess Definition Plan

The Preamble

“The Planning Process is On-going”
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MSP Redevelopment Project

Task Force Results
Concepts, Values and Priorities

• Part A – Historic Value of the Property
• Part B – Historic Value of the Buildings
• Part C – Planning Values
• Part D – Potential Uses

Process Definition Plan

Consensus Plan
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Consensus Plan

Review & Input
• Task Force Review & Input

• Public Comment
• Planning Advisory Team
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MSP Redevelopment Project

Program 
Statement
• Historic Area
• Judicial Center Area
• Community Area
• Office Area
• Landing Area
• Entertainment Area
• Natural Resources 

Area
• Additional Program  

Items

Process Definition Plan

Consensus Plan   Program Statement
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Market Analysis

1950 to
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Market Analysis

• Realistic basis for planning and financing
• Projections of market absorption and timing
• Analysis of regional, state & national economic context
• Interviews of public and private officials
• Correlations of past growth with data indicators
• Projections of growth based on indicators
• Conversion of trends to building and land area needs

Methodology and Rationale
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Market Analysis
Cole County Office & Related Projections

• Mid-Missouri should continue to attract population and job 
holders.

~Attraction is key because of low unemployment rate.
• Impetus is continued growth of state government employment.

~Strong multiplier effect creates jobs in other sectors.
• State government will grow because state population will grow.

~More government jobs will be needed to support more residents.
• Net state office space growth in Cole County should range from 

755,000 to 935,000 square feet by 2025.
~Total state office space in the county would be around 3.3 million square 
feet by 2025.
~Possibly more square feet if historic trends prevail.

• Private market would add 600,000 sf of office space.
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Market Analysis

• Center of State Government
• Statewide and Mid-America associations growth

~ Religious
~ Social
~ Professional
~ Athletic
~ Political

• Central location, Ease of Access
• State economic growth:  More reasons to meet
• Sufficient and convenient hotel rooms

Conditions for Success:  Public Assembly Facility
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Market Analysis
Public Assembly Facility 
• Single Open Floor Space to Accommodate up to 

2,500 participants
~ Exhibits
~ Ballroom
~ Large group meetings

• Separate, Divisible Meeting Areas
~ 10-15 rooms
~ Combinable

• Possible performing arts venue
• Full service kitchen
• Large and well-appointed lobby and pre-event area
• Appropriate number of parking spaces
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Market Analysis
Conclusions 

• Jefferson City area needs more sites for office 
development
~ State government alone could add over 750,000 square feet by 2025
~ Private market adds perhaps another 600,000 square feet
~ Plus land for campus settings, parking, road system

• Public Assembly Facility appears to be a crucial need for 
accommodating demand & diversifying the local economy
~ Need to resolve location issues
~ Absolutely need support good quality and walkable hotel rooms

• MSP site offers solutions to these opportunities
~ Little else will be ready and available in time
~ Fulfills Governor’s order to concentrate state facilities in existing cities (Smart 

Growth philosophy)
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Architectural Elements

Architectural Elements
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Architectural Elements

• Top 10 Buildings with Historical Value
1. Housing Unit 4
2. Housing Unit 1
3. Housing Unit 3A & 3B
4. The Wall & Towers (Upper Yard)
5. Gas Chamber
6. Centennial Cells
7. I-Hall
8. The Wall & Towers (Lower Yard)
9. Shoe Factory
10.Potato House

Task Force Evaluation
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Architectural Elements

• Housing Unit 1
• Housing Unit 2
• Housing Unit 3
• Housing Unit 4
• Housing Unit 5
• Shoe Factory
• Furniture Factory
• Metal Working Plant
• Centennial Cells
• Gas Chamber
• Potato House
• Education Building & 

Maintenance Building
• Stone Walls

Buildings Analyzed

PARSONS HBA in association with
Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates

MSP Redevelopment ProjectFramework Plan 

Architectural Elements

Buildings Re-Use
• 3 APPROACHES TO BUILDING RE-USE

~ Preserve & Restore (HU 4)
~ Combination Restore and Adaptive Re-Use (HU 1)
~ Adaptive Re-Use (HU 2)

(HU 2)(HU 1)(HU 4)
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Architectural Elements

View of typical window

Interior View View from Northwest

Housing Unit 4
Existing Information
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Architectural Elements
Housing Unit 4   Possible Uses

Redevelopment Issues
1. What period should the building be restored? Many modifications have occurred to the building since 

it’s construction.
2. It appears that the roof overhang and soffits were removed exposing brick backup material above the 

stone walls, these should be restored.
3. Stone restoration will be necessary. There are crushed stones at various locations and missing stone 

mullions in the window openings that should be restored.
4. Integrating modern mechanical systems could be completely hidden. The extent to which this is done 

will be dependant on the interpretive philosophy for this building.

Potential Uses
1. Prison Museum / Interpretive Center. Each floor level could be restored and furnished to represent 

distinct time periods of prison life as shown in the Alternate Section above.



MSP Redevelopment Commission

Framework Plan               MSP Redevelopment Project

PARSONS HBA in association with
Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates

MSP Redevelopment ProjectFramework Plan 

Architectural Elements   

1. Preserving the context of the site 
from a “public” view and a “user”
view

2. Preserving the “Essence of the 
Prison”

3. Potential Building Uses Based On:
• Structural Considerations
• Architectural/Historic Value
• Consensus Plan Proposed 

Land Uses

Architectural Summary
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Engineering Elements  

Engineering Elements
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Engineering Elements  

Findings

• Existing Infrastructure Minimal 
and Antiquated

• Building Systems (MEPF) are 
not suitable for commercial 
development
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Engineering Elements  

Findings

• New Utility Infrastructure 
required

Electric
Gas
Water
Sewer
Data/Communications 
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Environmental Elements 

Environmental Elements
…Understanding the basics

The Built Environment The Natural Resources
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MSP Redevelopment Project

• Site Investigations
• Building Investigations
• HazMat Testing
• Records Search
• Interviews
• Phase I Environmental 

Assessment

Framework Plan 

Environmental Elements 

Environmental Investigations  …the Built Environment
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MSP Redevelopment Project

Program 
Statement
• Historic Area
• Judicial Center Area
• Community Area
• Office Area
• Landing Area
• Entertainment Area
• Natural Resources 

Area
• Additional Program  

Items

Process Definition Plan

Consensus Plan   Program Statement
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MSP Redevelopment Project

Program Statement
• MSP Historic Area

(Historic Area & Community Area)

• Public Service Campus
(Judicial Center Area) 

• Public Assembly Campus
(Entertainment Area & Landing Area)

• Office Campus
(Office Area)

• Natural Resources Area

Framework Plan 

The Master Plan Updated Program Statement
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The Master Plan Program Statement

Public Service CampusPublic Service Campus

MSP Historic Area
& Community Area
MSP Historic Area
& Community Area

Office CampusOffice Campus

Public Assembly Campus
Entertainment Area & Landing Area
Public Assembly Campus
Entertainment Area & Landing Area

Natural Resources AreaNatural Resources Area
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The Master Plan Vehicular Circulation
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The Master Plan Parking

485

1250

250

600

15

250400

850
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The Master Plan
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The Master Plan
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The Master Plan Vehicular Circulation
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The Master Plan Program Statement

Program Statement Summary
Master Plan District Proposed/Reuse Area Master Plan Parking

• MSP Historic Area 310,048 GFA 600 Structured Spaces P-2

• Public Service Campus 225,000 GFA 485 Structured Spaces P-1

• Public Assembly Campus 605,500 GFA 650 Structured Spaces P-2
100 Structured Spaces P-3
300 Structured Spaces P-3
250 Surface Spaces       P-4

• Office Campus 1,000,000 GFA 850 Structured Spaces  P-5
600 Structured Spaces  P-7

• Natural Resources Area NA 15 Surface Spaces        P-6

Total Master Plan 2,140,548 GFA 3,850 Spaces
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The Master Plan Program Statement

MSP Historic Area

Administration Building (HU #1)
Museum/Interpretative
MSP Commission Offices
Redevelopment Office
Support Retail / Commercial
Tourist Information Center
Film Site or Studio
Educational

Office Building (HU #2)
Corrections Offices
New Building Addition

Centennial Cells
Historic Display

Office Building (HU #3)
State Offices
Record Storage

Prison Museum (40%)

MSP Museum (HU #4)

Conference Center
Historic Dining Hall (Basement)
Power Plant (Basement)
Dining Rooms & Kitchen
Conference Center

The Wall
Guard Tower Reconstruction
The Old Wall
Pedestrian Openings
Vehicular Openings

The Gas Chamber 

Community Area
MSP Interpretative Garden 
Pedestrian Linkages
Open Space
Urban Plaza (interpretative 
plaza) 

Total - MSP Historic Area  310,048 GFA  600 Structured Spaces P-2
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The Master Plan MSP Historic Area

East C
apitol S

tre
et

Lafayette Street
East State Street

East State Street

East Capitol Street
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The Master Plan MSP Historic Area

H-1

H-3

H-4

H-2
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The Master Plan Program Statement

Public Service Campus

Justice/Office Center
Court Rooms
Offices
Holding Space

Public Service Office Building
Private Office Space
Support Retail/Commercial
Art Gallery
Science Center

Justice/Office Center Annex
Administrative Offices
Library
Museum

Other
Streetscape
Pedestrian Entry Plaza 

Total - Public Service Campus  225,000 GFA  485 Structured Spaces P-1
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The Master Plan Public Service Campus

East State StreetMSP Parkway   
Marshal St.
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The Master Plan Program Statement

Public Assembly Campus

Hotel #1 (HU #5)
Hotel (250 Rooms)

Hotel #1 Conference Center
Building Addition
Meeting Rooms

Hotel #2 
Hotel (275 Rooms)

Hotel #3 
Hotel (275 Rooms)

Public Assembly Facility 
Auditorium (25,000 sf)
Exhibition (70,000 sf)
Multi-Purpose Space (25,000 sf)
Support (5,000 sf)

Total – Public Assembly Campus  605,500 GFA  1300 Spaces

The Landing
Support Tourism Retail Shops 
Restaurants
Excursion / Riverboat Landing
Observation Deck / Tower (Pedestrian Only)
Amtrak Station
Pedestrian Linkages & Access to Adrian’s Island

Potato House 
Commercial / Retail
Farmers Market
Interpretative Center
Trail Head
Greenway Trail Connection

Other
Streetscape
Public Plaza & Pedestrian Linkages
Open Space, Lakes & Fountains
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The Master Plan Public Assembly Campus
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The Master Plan Public Assembly Campus

PARSONS HBA in association with
Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates

MSP Redevelopment ProjectFramework Plan 

The Master Plan Program Statement

Office Campus

State Government Office (750,000 GFA)
General Office Space (550,000 sf)
DNR Green Building (120,000 sf)
Health Lab (80,000 sf)
Support Commercial / Retail
Service Area
Shuttle Access

Private Business Office (250,000 GFA)
General Office Space
Support Commercial / Retail
Service Area
Shuttle Access

Other
Streetscape
Public Plaza
Pedestrian Linkages
Transportation Linkages

Total – Office Campus  1,000,000 GFA  1450 Spaces
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The Master Plan Office Campus
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The Master Plan Office Campus



MSP Redevelopment Commission

Framework Plan               MSP Redevelopment Project

PARSONS HBA in association with
Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates

MSP Redevelopment ProjectFramework Plan 

The Master Plan Program Statement

Natural Resources Area

Grounds Maintenance
Riverfront Park
Active and Passive Recreation
Picnic Areas
Public Land Open Space
Greenway Trail Connection
Botanical Gardens
Amphitheater
Reserve Land For Future

Total – Natural Resources Area NA 15 Surface Spaces   P-6

PARSONS HBA in association with
Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates

MSP Redevelopment ProjectFramework Plan 

The Master Plan Natural Resources Area
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The Master Plan
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The Next Steps

The Next Steps
Planning + Design

Archeological Investigations (I & II)
DNR Site
Lab Site
Remaining Site

Phase II Archeological Investigations
Remaining Site

Natural Resource Analysis
Flora & Fauna
Threatened & Endangered

Historic Designations
Section 106 - Districts, Buildings & The Wall

Environmental Investigation (I & II) 
Remaining Site



MSP Redevelopment Commission

Framework Plan               MSP Redevelopment Project

PARSONS HBA in association with
Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates

MSP Redevelopment ProjectFramework Plan 

The Next Steps

The Next Steps
Planning + Design

Decommission Existing Facility 
Demolition Phasing Plan (timeline / strategies)

Site & Building Demolition Plan
Demolition Material Recycle
Wall Stabilization

New & Existing Infrastructure 
New & Existing Infrastructure Implementation Plan

Historic District Heating/Cooling

Site Improvements
On-site Road Plan
Parking Plan
Grading Plan
Landscape Plan
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The Next Steps

The Next Steps
Planning + Design

Implementation Strategies & Planning
Site & Architectural Design Guidelines
Delivery Systems Guidelines
Design / Build
Lease Purchase
Conventional
Phasing Plan
Facility Interim Use
Public Access
Decision Timeline

Financial Guidelines & Planning
Project Feasibility
Development Fees
Development Incentives
Funding
Revenue Generation

Surplus Property Relocation
Relocation Program
Site Selection



MSP Redevelopment Commission

Framework Plan               MSP Redevelopment Project

PARSONS HBA in association with
Development Strategies . Trivers Associates . TSi Engineering . William Tao & Associates . George Dickie Associates

MSP Redevelopment ProjectFramework Plan 

Questions & Answers
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The Master Plan
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 The Master Plan 
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 The Master Plan 

MSP Historic Area 

Public Service Campus

Public Assembly Campus 

Office Campus 

Natural Resources Area
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 The Master Plan 

 

Proposed Master Plan Looking West 

Office Campus

Public Assembly Campus 

MSP Historic Area 

Public Service Campus




